## ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST

Please email requests to Jason Gallardo, Department of Transportation & Infrastructure at <a href="mailto:pw.ordinance@denvergov.org">pw.ordinance@denvergov.org</a> by **12:00pm NOON on <a href="mailto:Monday">Monday</a>. Contact Jason with questions.** 

				Date of Request:	6/9/2021
Please mark one:	☐ Bill Request	or	<b>⊠</b> Resolution Request		
1. Type of Request:					
Contract/Grant A	Agreement	vernmental	Agreement (IGA) Rezoni	ng/Text Amendment	
☐ Dedication/Vacat	ion 🗌 Approp	riation/Sup	plemental DRMC	Change	
			nde <u>name of company or contrac</u> unicipal code change, supplemen		request: grant
	IGA from CDOT for \$93 ) Contract #202158901.	0,000.00 for	use in funding Evans Avenue V	ision Zero Safety Project; P	roject #STU
3. Requesting Agenc	y: Department of Trans	portation &	Infrastructure		
4. Contact Person:  Contact person with lordinance/resolution	knowledge of proposed		Contact person to presen	t item at Mayor-Council and	d
Name: Sarah Klarich			Name: Jason Galla	nrdo	
Email: sarah.klarich	@denvergov.org		Email: jason.gallardo@	denvergov.org	
Street/Evans Avenue is streets but allowing we Pecos Street, respective general are expected to frequency of mid-block.  Funding for the design Denver is responsive for the design the period of the peri	ntersection would be restrestbound left-turns and early. The median turn restronce help reduce the risk to poor k crashes that occur due to and construction of these for covering design and construction of these or covering design and construction of the covering design and construction of the covering design and construction of the covering design and covering de	ricted to 34 m istbound left- rictions also edestrians cr o turning tra e improveme onstruction co	ents is from the Safer Main Stree osts that exceed the Safer Main S	and through movements for athbound Bryant Street and a pedestrian refuge in the me ed medians should help redu- ts Initiative funds. The City	rm the side- northbound edians, and in ace the
6. City Attorney ass	signed to this request (if	applicable)	:		
7. City Council Dist	trict: 7				
8. **For all contrac	ts, fill out and submit a	ccompanyin	g Key Contract Terms worksh	eet**	
_					
	To l	be completed	d by Mayor's Legislative Team:		

Resolution/Bill Number: RR21 0700

Date Entered: \_\_\_\_\_

## **Key Contract Terms**

Type of Contract: (e.g. Professional Services > \$500K; IGA/Grant Agreement, Sale or Lease of Real Property): Grant								
Vend	dor/Contractor Name: CDOT							
Cont	tract control number: 2021589	901						
Loca	ntion: East of Federal Blvd. (C	clay St.) to Wes	t of Lipan St. (Osag	ge St.)				
Is th	is a new contract? 🛛 Yes [	☐ No Is this	an Amendment? [	Yes No If yes, how many?				
Cont	tract Term/Duration (for ame	nded contracts,	, include <u>existing</u> te	rm dates and amended dates): Execution	n to 5/18/2031			
Cont	tract Amount (indicate existin	g amount, ame	ended amount and r	new contract total): \$930,000				
Current Contract Amount Ad		Add	litional Funds	Total Contract Amount				
(A)			<b>(B)</b>	(A+B)				
	\$930,000.00		0	\$930,000.00				
	Current Contract Term	A	Added Time	New Ending Date				
	Execution to 5/18/2031			Execution to 5/18/2031	1			
raise Stree stree Peco gene frequ	d-curb medians and incidental interest. Evans Avenue intersection we test but allowing westbound left-tests Street, respectively. The medianal are expected to help reduce the test of mid-block crashes that thing for the design and construction.	mprovements in puld be restricted turns and eastbor an turn restricted the risk to pedest occur due to turn tion of these imp	the indicated segme d to <sup>3</sup> / <sub>4</sub> movements, p und left-turns from I ons also allow the op strians crossing the ro- rning traffic, in gener provements is from t	utilize the CDOT Grant funding to design a conts. The Bryan Street/Evans Avenue intersorohibiting left-turns and through movement Evans Avenue to southbound Bryant Street opportunity to provide pedestrian refuge in the padway. The proposed medians should help ral.  The Safer Main Streets Initiative funds. The eed the Safer Main Streets amount awarded	ection and Pecos ats form the side- and northbound are medians, and in o reduce the City and County of			
Was	this contractor selected by co	mpetitive proce	ess? N/A. Grant Ag	greement.				
Fund 3882 3105	0 C5011000 0 C5011000 PQ015-V	ital Program isionZero		<u>Grant ID</u> IS- Evans Ave Vision Zero Safety Projec	Amount et \$744,000 CDOT \$186,000 City Total: \$930,000			
	VATE DENVER BOND:		_	_				
Is th	is contract subject to: W	/MBE L DB	E   SBE   X	O101 L ACDBE N/A				
WBI	E/MBE/DBE commitments (co	onstruction, des	sign, Airport conces	ssion contracts): N/A. Grant Agreement	•			
Who	are the subcontractors to this	s contract? N/A	A. Grant Agreemen	nt				
		To be co	ompleted by Mayor's	Legislative Team:				

Resolution/Bill Number: RR21 0700

Revised 03/02/18

Date Entered: \_\_\_\_\_